

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 17-cv-001887-REB

WILLSOURCE ENTERPRISE, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS,
RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of the Interior, and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants,

WILDERNESS WORKSHOP,

Applicant for Intervention.

WILLSOURCE ENTERPRISE, LLC'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
I. WILLSOURCE’S LEASES AND THE WILLOW CREEK UNIT	8
II. WILLSOURCE’S PAYING WELL DETERMINATION AND PARTICIPATING AREA APPLICATION.....	11
III. NOVEMBER 2011 CORRESPONDENCE	14
IV. JUNE 2012 CORRESPONDENCE AND STATE DIRECTOR REVIEW REQUESTS.....	16
V. IBLA APPEALS	19
A. <i>WillSource I</i>	19
B. <i>WillSource II</i>	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE IBLA’S <i>WILLSOURCE I</i> DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	21
A. The Administrative Procedure Act And Standard Of Review	21
B. The BLM Should Be Estopped From Retroactively Contracting The WCU And Allowing WillSource’s Leases To Expire Without Notice	22
C. WillSource I Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because The IBLA Failed To Consider All Relevant Factors And Made A Clear Error In Judgment	29
D. The BLM Exceeded Its Authority Under The Mineral Leasing Act.....	36

II. THE IBLA'S *WILLSOURCE II* DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 38

REMEDY 39

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 516 F. Supp. 1252 (D. Colo. 1981)	23, 28
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Bass Enterprises Production Co. v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Best v. Stetson</i> , 691 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	30
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	27, 28
<i>Buccaneer Energy (USA) Inc. v. Gunnison Energy Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-01618-RPM, 2015 WL 5655519 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2015).....	11
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	30
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	30
<i>Doyal v. Barnhart</i> , 331 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2003).....	31

<i>Emeco Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.2d 652 (Ct. Cl. 1973)	29
<i>Griffin & Griffin Exploration, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 10-638L, 2014 WL 2199269 (Ct. Cl. 2014).....	34
<i>Harvey v. Udall</i> , 384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1967).....	36
<i>Iceland S.S. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 201 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>IMC Kalium Carlsbad v. Interior Bd. of Land Appeals</i> , 206 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21, 29, 30
<i>Kizas v. Webster</i> , 492 F. Supp. 1135 (D.D.C. 1980)	22–23
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Communications Comm’n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	36
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	34
<i>Mabus v. General Dynamics C4 Systems, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Lujan</i> , 937 F.2d 498 (10th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Massaglia v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 286 F.2d 258 (10th Cir. 1960).....	29
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Mission v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	35
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	34
<i>Molton, Allen & Williams, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 613 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,	

463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Hodel</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1466 (D. Wyo. 1987)	36–37
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Andrus</i> , 499 F. Supp. 382 (D. Wyo. 1980)	36
<i>Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21, 31
<i>Portmann v. United States</i> , 674 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1982).....	28–29
<i>R.H. Stearns C. of Boston, Mass. v. U.S.</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934).....	22
<i>United States v. Eaton Shale Co.</i> , 433 F.Supp. 1256 (D. Colo. 1977)	27
<i>United States v. Georgia-Pacific Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1970).....	22, 29
<i>United States v. Lucienne D’Hotelle</i> , 558 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>United States v. Rexach</i> , 558 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>United States v. Wharton</i> , 514 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1975).....	28

Administrative Decisions

<i>WillSource Enterprise, LLC, (WillSource I)</i> IBLA 2014-104 (May 9, 2017).....	19, 29–38
<i>WillSource Enterprise, LLC, (WillSource II)</i> IBLA 2014-172 (May 31, 2017).....	20, 38–39

Statutes

The Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–06.....	21, 22, 30
5 U.S.C. § 702	21

5 U.S.C. § 704 21

5 U.S.C. § 706 21, 22, 30

30 U.S.C. § 21a..... 36

Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 *et seq.*..... *passim*

30 U.S.C. § 226(m) 13, 33, 35,

..... 37, 39

Federal Register

43 C.F.R. § 3103.4-4(b) 37

43 C.F.R. § 3103.4-4(d) 37

43 C.F.R. § 3107.4..... 13

43 C.F.R. § 3165.3(d)..... 33
